



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 104/2024**

BHL FOREX AND FINLEASE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

INDIAN ENERGY EXCHANGE LTD

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, Ms. Diksha
Sawhney and Ms. Kopal Jain,
Advs.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

10.04.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No.29992/2025 (u/S 5 of limitation Act r/w Section
151 CPC for condonation of delay of 13 days in filing
replication)**

1. None has appeared on behalf of plaintiff.
2. On last date of hearing i.e. 05.02.2026 also, none has appeared on behalf of plaintiff.
3. It appears that plaintiff is not interested to pursue the captioned IA.
4. It has been *inter alia* observed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in judgment titled as "***Ram Sarup Lugani & Anr. Vs. Nirmal Lugani & Ors.***" dated 19.10.2020 passed in ***FAO(OS) 47/2020***, on the aspect of condonation of delay in filing replication that "*The Registrar does not have the power to condone any delay beyond 30 days and the permission to condone the delay beyond the period of 30 days, lies with the court.*"



5. In view of aforesaid observations of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, let captioned IA be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **30th April, 2026.**

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 10, 2026/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any